
 

Meeting contact Cathryn Filbin on 01257 515123 or email cathryn.filbin@chorley.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 14TH JANUARY 2016, 6.30 PM 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, CHORLEY 
 

AGENDA 
 
APOLOGIES 

 
1 MINUTES OF MEETING TUESDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2015 OF 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

2 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
  
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 
 

 

3 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED 
 

 

 The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community has 
submitted seven items for planning applications to be determined 
(enclosed). 
  
Plans to be considered will be displayed at the meeting or may be 
viewed in advance by following the links to the current planning 
applications on our website.   
https://planning.chorley.gov.uk/online-
applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application     
 

 

 3A 15/00961/FUL - TOWNGATE STABLES, DARK LANE, 
MAWDESLEY 

 

(Pages 7 - 14) 

 3B 15/00824/FUL - 90 PRESTON ROAD, WHITTLE-LE-WOODS 
 

(Pages 15 - 24) 

 3C 15/01116/FUL - FIVE ACRES PLANT CENTRE, FIVE ACRES, 
DAWBERS LANE, EUXTON 

 

(Pages 25 - 42) 

 3D 15/00686/FULMAJ - CROWN STAGE AND THEATRE 
SERVICES LTD, BROCK MILL, BROCK ROAD, CHORLEY. 

 

(Pages 43 - 50) 

https://planning.chorley.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://planning.chorley.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application


 3E 15/01147/FULMAJ - CHORLEY FIRE STATION, WELDBANK 
LANE, CHORLEY, PR7 3NQ 

 

(Pages 51 - 64) 

 3F 15/01196/S106A - ROYAL ORDNANCE SITE INCLUDING 
LAND BETWEEN DAWSON LANE AND EUXTON LANE, 
EUXTON LANE, EUXTON 

 

(Pages 65 - 70) 

 3G 15/01121/ADV - PHOENIX WORKS, STEELEY LANE, 
CHORLEY 

 

(Pages 71 - 76) 

4 APPEALS AND OTHER DECISIONS 
 

 

 Report of the Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community 
(report to follow). 
 

 

5 ANY URGENT BUSINESS PREVIOUSLY AGREED WITH THE CHAIR   
 

 

 
GARY HALL  

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Development Control Committee Councillor 
June Molyneaux (Chair), Councillor Christopher France (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Aaron Beaver, Martin Boardman, Charlie Bromilow, Henry Caunce, Paul Clark, John  Dalton, 
Danny Gee, Keith Iddon, Alistair Morwood, Mick Muncaster, Richard Toon, Paul Walmsley and 
Alan Whittaker.  
 
Electronic agendas sent to Development Control Committee reserves for information. 
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 
To view the procedure for public questions/ speaking click here 
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=
doc&cat=13021&path=13021  
 

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=doc&cat=13021&path=13021
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=doc&cat=13021&path=13021


Development Control Committee Tuesday, 15 December 2015 

 
 

MINUTES OF DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Tuesday, 15 December 2015 

 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor June Molyneaux (Chair), Councillor 

Christopher France (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Aaron Beaver, Martin Boardman, Charlie Bromilow, 
Paul Clark, John  Dalton, Danny Gee, Alistair Morwood, 
Mick Muncaster, Richard Toon, Paul Walmsley and 
Alan Whittaker 

 
RESERVES:  Councillors Eric Bell and Paul Leadbetter 

 
OFFICERS:  Paul Whittingham (Development Control Manager), 

Nicola Hopkins (Principal Planning Officer), 
Ian Heywood (Senior Planner (Conservation)), 
Alex Jackson (Legal Services Team Leader) and 
Cathryn Filbin (Democratic and Member Services 
Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillors Henry Caunce and Keith Iddon  

 
15.DC.165 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 17 November 2015 of Development Control 

Committee  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 
17 November 2015 be approved as a correct record for signature by the Chair.  
 

15.DC.166 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest declared for any items listed on the agenda.  
 

15.DC.167 Planning applications to be determined  
 
The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community submitted six reports 
for planning permission consideration. 
  
In considering the applications, members of the Development Control Committee 
took in to account the agenda reports, the addendum, and the verbal representations 
and submissions provided by officers and individuals.  
 

15.DC.167a 15/00949/S106A - Land to the north of Northenden Road with access off Moss 
Bank, Coppull  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That the request under Section 106A (1) of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to modify a planning 
obligation for affordable housing dated 8 September 2011 be approved.  

Agenda Page 3 Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 15 December 2015 

 
15.DC.167b 15/00888/FULMAJ - Golden Acres Ltd, Plocks Farm, Liverpool Road, 

Bretherton  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That members of the Development Control 
Committee were minded to approve full planning permission subject to 
conditions detailed within the report in the agenda and the amended condition 
detailed in the addendum, following referral to the Secretary of State under the 
departure provisions.  
 

15.DC.167c 15/00920/FUL - Land at Philipsons Farm, Higher House Lane, Heapey  
 
The planning application was withdrawn by the applicant. 
 

15.DC.167d 15/00961/FUL - Towngate Stables, Dark Lane, Mawdesley  
 
Registered speakers: Roger Mallows (Mawdesley Parish Council) and Andrew 
Mawdesley (applicant). 
  
RESOLVED (14:0:1) – That the decision be deferred to allow members of the 
Development Control Committee the opportunity to visit the site of the 
proposals. 
 

15.DC.167e 15/01037/REMMAJ - Group 1, Euxton Lane, Euxton  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That the reserved matters application be 
approved subject to conditions detailed in the addendum. 
 

15.DC.167f 15/00482/FULMAJ - Duxbury Park Phase 2, between Myles Standish Way and 
Duxbury Gardens, Mayles Standish Way, Chorley  
 
Registered speaker – Clive Mellings (applicant) 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That full planning permission be approved subject 
to an associated Section 106 agreement relating to the on-site affordable 
houses and the conditions detailed within the report in the agenda.  
 

15.DC.168 Enforcement  
 

15.DC.168a Building south of  Sarscow Farm, Eccleston  
 
The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community submitted a report 
which sought authority to take enforcement action in respect of a breach of planning 
control caused by the erection of brick and concrete block walls and roof lintels to 
form a new building without planning permission.  
  
The development constitutes inappropriate development in the Green Belt.  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That it was expedient to issue an Enforcement 
Notice to remedy the breach of planning control for the demolition of the brick 
and concrete block walls and roof lintels shown cross hatched on the plan 
accompanying the notice and the removal of materials resulting from the 
demolition from the land.   

Agenda Page 4 Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 15 December 2015 

 
15.DC.168b Closegate Farm, Buckholes Lane, Wheelton  

 
The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene 
[...]

Sta

9

W

E

S

T

1

9

LB

P

R

E

S

T

O

N

 
R

O

A

D

8

6

8

7

1
5

5

1

0

0

9

8

5

1

Rohelan

L

U

C

A

S

 

L

A

N

E

9

3

1
1

E

D

 

&

 

W

a

r

d

 

B

d

y

Ordnance Survey (c) Crown Copyright 2015. All rights reserved. Licence number 100022432

PROPOSED LAYOUT

PROPOSED SIDE PROPOSED SIDE PROPOSED REAR PROPOSED FRONT

Treatment

Consult

ROOF

grey single ply

membrane

SIDES

Painted timber

panels

UPVC  door

and windows

6050

3
6

0
0

2
8

4
0

2
6

4
0

9

8

9

8

GARDEN

GARAGE

GARDEN

GARDEN

GARDEN

EXTENDED

GARDEN

AREA

GARAGE

LAND IN SAME OWNERSHIP

LAND IN SAME OWNERSHIP

LAND IN SAME OWNERSHIP

L

A

N

D

 

I

N

 

S

A

M

E

 

O

W

N

E

R

S

H

I

P

9

0

9

0

L

A

N

D

 

I

N

 

S

A

M

E

 

O

W

N

E

R

S

H

I

P

AMENDMENTS:

90 Preston Road

Whittle le Woods

Chorley

PR6 7HE

Proposed out building at :

DATE:

L.A:

DWG No:

SCALE:

CLIENT:

July 2015

1:50 1:200 & 1:1250 @ A1

DATE:

Miss E Lloyd

ENTWISTLE DESIGN SERVICES

7 Edgefield

Astley Village

Chorley

PR7 1XH

Tel:01257 274976

E-Mail entwistledesign@aol.com

Proposed Site Plan

Location Plan

Existing Site Plan

A
genda P

age 23
A

genda Item
 3b



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Item 3c  15/01116/FUL 
  
Case Officer Nicola Hopkins 
  
Ward Euxton South 
  
Proposal Retrospective application for the creation of an area of 

hardstanding to be partly used for parking and partly for 
agricultural storage (resubmission of application 15/00088/FUL) 

  
Location Five Acres Plant Centre, Five Acres, Dawbers Lane 

Euxton 
  
Applicant RTJ Northwest Ltd 
  
Consultation expiry: 9

th
 December 2015 

  
Decision due by: 1

st
 January 2016 (time extension agreed until 18

th
 January 2016) 

  
 
 
Recommendation 
Refuse retrospective planning permission for the following reason: 
 
The car park/ area of hardstanding represents further encroachment into the Green 
Belt than the existing built development at the site in conflict with one of the five Green 
Belt purposes. It is considered that there is sufficient space within the confines of the 
existing built development at this site to accommodate parking without the need for 
this additional car park and there is no justification as to why hardstanding for 
agricultural storage is required at this site, as such it has not been demonstrated that 
the land is genuinely required for agricultural purposes. The proposal represents 
inappropriate development which is harmful to the Green Belt and it is not considered 
that sufficient very special circumstances have been provided which outweigh the 
harm the development will have on the Green Belt. 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 25 Agenda Item 3c



Representations 
 

Euxton Parish Council no comments received 

In total 2 representations have been received which cite the following grounds of objection: 

 This is additional parking over and above existing parking which was deemed acceptable for the site. 

 The scale and size of the parking area is not in keeping with this Green Belt area. 

 Approximately 40 bales of hay have been put on the site and this area has never been used for such storage. 

 This area used to be used for growing plants the use for parking cars has adversely impacted on the neighbours’ amenities. 

 The car park is used late in the evening and at weekends and vehicles are left over night. 

 A number of high intensity lights have been installed to illuminate the car park- these are left on overnight. 

 Lorries now use the access adjacent to the car park and are often parked along the road causing highway safety concerns to motorists and 
pedestrians. 

 Significant loss of residential amenity to the nearby listed building. 

 This is simply a re-hash of application 15/00088/FUL which was refused permission and has an outstanding enforcement order against it dated 27 
October 2015 – it is queried why this has not been enacted. 

 Failure to do so is playing into
[...]
ion, were not included as the officer noted that they were 
outside the red edged plan. Accordingly the lawful use of the land is for horticultural uses. 
Additionally such uses are appropriate uses of agricultural land which do not necessarily 
require consent. It is understood that previously the ground was laid with gravel, with a 
visqueen layer underneath, and was used for growing Alpine plants which in the case of the 
activities on this site falls within the definition of agriculture (which is specifically omitted from 
the Framework definition of previously developed land). It is considered that the proposal 
represents the encroachment of engineering operations outside of the established and 
defined built form at this site representing encroachment into the countryside which is by 
definition inappropriate development in the Green Belt. 
 
Purpose 4 (to preserve the setting and special character of historic towns;).  
This does not apply as the site is not located near a historical town. 
 
Purpose 5 (to assist in urban regeneration, by encouraging the recycling of derelict and other 
urban land).  
It is not considered that the proposal conflicts with this purpose as the proposal does not 
involve new built development which would be more appropriately sited on brownfield land 
(which is the reasoning behind this purpose).  
 

Agenda Page 29 Agenda Item 3c



9. As such it is considered that the proposal, which involves the encroachment of hard engineered 
operations into an area of previously undeveloped agricultural land, falls to be considered 
inappropriate development. As such the tests of paragraph 88 of the Framework are engaged. In 
this case very special circumstances (VSC) need to be demonstrated which outweigh the harm 
the development will have to the Green Belt. 

 
Proposed Car Parking Area 
10. In support of the proposed car parking area, the following very special circumstances have been 

advanced by the applicant: 
 

 The site area of 
[...]
d a draft Travel Plan has been provided although no formal discharge application 
has yet been submitted). The condition was worded specifically taking into account the fact that 
rural businesses are not necessarily located within sustainable locations but with the intention to 
secure some alternative modes of accessing the site such as car sharing/ cycle to work schemes 
which seems to be supported by the applicant within the submitted VSCs. This is further 
supported by the recent planning permission for the amenities block at the site which includes 
shower facilities to enable staff to choose to cycle to the site.  
 

15. Whilst it is appreciated that there needs to be a clear separation between HGV movements and 
car parking, there is an existing, historic, large area of hardstanding which could be adequately 
used for parking without the need for an additional car park. During previous site visits this area of 
hardstanding has been clear and available for both parking and HGV movements.  

 
16. It has been noted during previous site visits that the HGVs associated with Hedges Direct were 

parking and being filled within the Hedges Direct part of the site leaving the large area of 
hardstanding between Hedges Direct and the garden centre clear. Previously a plan has been 
submitted to discharge the parking condition attached to planning approval 12/00035/FUL which 
details proposed parking arrangements which were considered acceptable: 

 

Agenda Page 31 Agenda Item 3c



 
 

17. It is considered that this plan could be adapted to provide parking and facilitate HGV movements 
without the need for further encroachment into the Green Belt.  
 

18. This was suggested to the applicant and their agent as part of the consideration of previous 
application. As part of this current application, the supporting information states that the 
justification for the car park is that the remaining areas of the site are used by other vehicles in 
connection with the bu
[...]
 also 

Agenda Page 35 Agenda Item 3c



important to emphasise that this land is not redundant and remains a functioning component of 
the wider holding owned by the applicant.  
 
13. To return the area of land removed from the car-park to enable it to be used for growing 
purposes, or in connection with it, would not necessarily require any alteration to its material form; 
as explained above this hard-standing could be used in any manner directly related to an 
agricultural land use (which includes horticultural activity) and not represent a harmful or 
urbanising effect on the Green Belt, nor would it be considered an inappropriate use. 
 

46. Notwithstanding the above no justification as to why so much land is required as originally no 
information was provided as to the need for or use of this land. The agent for the application does 
not consider that VCS's are required to support an agricultural use of hard-standing in the Green 
Belt as VSC's were not required for the use of hard-standing for agricultural uses on appeal ref 
APP/D2320/W/15/3003118.  
 

47. The appeal referred to above was at the Fayle Transport site and related to a retrospective 
planning application for the creation of an area of hardstanding associated with the agricultural 
land holding on the opposite side of Dawbers Lane (14/01187/FUL). It is noted as part of the 
Inspector’s decision that she agreed that the proposal would result in encroachment into the 
Green Belt which is contrary to the third Green Belt purpose.  

 
48. Notwithstanding the Inspectors decision it is important to note that nowhere in the Framework 

states that use of an area of hardstanding for agricultural purposes does not fall to be considered 
inappropriate development and therefore very special circumstances need to be demonstrated. 

 
49. The proposed area of hardstanding to be used for agricultural storage in the case of this 

application is similar to the scheme at Fayle Transport where the Inspector agreed that the 
proposed hardstanding at Fayle Transport resulted in encroachment into the Green Belt. The fact 
that this conflicts with one of the purposes of including land in Green Belt means that the only 
conclusion that can be made is that it is inappropriate development. As such very special 
circumstances are required to justify the proposed part of the site to be used for agricultural 
storage. 

 
50. As part of the appeal at Fayle Transport the Inspector considered that the hardstanding was 

genuinely required for agricultural purposes in that: 
 

The appellant also owns approximately 40 acres of land on the opposite side of Dawbers Lane to 
the site which are farmed on his behalf by a local tenant farmer. The information submitted with 
the appeal states that the hardstanding is required in order to store wrapped bales of silage 
produced from this land and agricultural equipment ancillary to this.  
The appellant is clear in the information submitted with the appeal that the hardstanding would be 
used by the tenant farmer who farms the land opposite on his behalf. Although the appellant does 
own some of the agricultural machinery that would be stored there. 
 

51. This was reinforced by one of the conditions imposed by the Inspector which states: the area of 
hardstanding hereby approved (as shown on ‘site plan: LG/KF/2910’) shall be used for the 
storage of wrapped bales and agricultural machinery produced from and associated with the 40 
acres of agricultural land located to the north side of Dawbers Lane 
 

52. In the case of this site, it is unclear why this land is required for agricultural purposes. The land in 
the immediate vicinity of the site is used for growing including gravelled areas and irrigation 
systems associated with the horticultural business at this site which the agent confirms has been 
laid out in such a way for over 15 years. Although at the site visit wrapped bales where observed 
it is not clear where this has been produced from. Nor is there any evidence to state why an area 
of 786.15m is required for agricultural storage. All of the horticultural operations/ businesses at 
this site have been in operation for some time and there is no evidence provided with the 
application as to why this area of land is now required for any type of agricultural storage 
including produce or machinery. 

 

Agenda Page 36 Agenda Item 3c



53. As no evidence has been submitted that this area of hardstanding is genuinely required for 
agricultural purposes and, in the absence of very special circumstances, this part of the proposal 
cannot be supported within this Green Belt location. The proposal results in encroachment of 
hardstanding into the Green Belt further eroding the openness of this Green Belt location. 

 
Overall Conclusion 
54. The fundamental aim of Green Belt policy is to prevent urban sprawl by keeping land permanently 

open; the essential characteristics of Green Belts are their openness and their permanence.  
 

55. Whilst engineering operations are not necessarily inappropriate in the Green Belt it is considered 
that the car park/ area of hardstanding encroaches further into the Green Belt in conflict with one 
of the purposes of including land in Green Belt. As such the development represents 
inappropriate development which is, by definition, harmful to the Green Belt and should not be 
approved except in very special circumstances. 
 

56. The reduction of the number of car parking spaces on the amended plans does not involve a 
reduction in the amount of hardstanding created as the amended plans propose to retain the 
excess land (the land not identified as parking spaces) as hardstanding.  

 
57. Whilst this land may have been formed of gravelled areas to enable its use for growing purposes, 

it is clear that it is no longer required for growing purposes and there are no details contained 
within the supporting information to detail what the land, not identified 
[...]
82/FUL). 

Approved March 2014 

14/00605/FUL Erection of a building, replacing 
an existing horticultural building, 
to accommodate storage space 
(Use Class B8) and first floor 
office accommodation (Use 
Class B1) and an extension to 
an existing building to 
accommodate machinery 
storage. 

Withdrawn   

14/01241/FUL Erection of a building, replacing 
an existing horticultural building, 
to accommodate storage space 
at ground floor and first floor 
office accommodation along with 
the provision of 6 parking 
spaces 

Approved  January 2015 

15/00165/FUL Section 73 application to vary 
condition 1 (approved plans) 
and condition 3 (approved 
plans) attached to planning 
approval 12/00035/FUL which 
approved the erection of a 
storage and distribution building 
(B8) with ancillary staff room be 
used in connection with 
horticultural enterprise 

Approved April 2015 

15/00166/FUL Erection of a detached single 
storey building to form 
replacement staff toilets 

Approved  April 2015 

15/00088/FUL Retrospective application for the 
creation of a car parking area 

Refused July 2015 

 

Agenda Page 39 Agenda Item 3c



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Page 41 Agenda Item 3c



This page is intentionally left blank



Item 3d      15/00686/FULMAJ      
      

Case Officer Adele Hayes 
  
Ward  Chorley North East 
  
Proposal                       Erection of 12no. dwellings consisting of 6no. houses and 

6no.apartments with associated landscaping, car parking and 
adopted access road following demolition of the existing 
factory.   

 
Location                       Crown Stage And Theatre Services Ltd, Brock Mill, Brock 

Road, Chorley.  
 
  
Applicant  Progress Housing 
 
Consultation expiry:   5 January 2016 
 
Application expiry:      22

nd
 October 2015 

 
 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that this application is approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 43 Agenda Item 3d



    
[...]
ctory to auction centre for selling of antiques and 
household furniture, 
 
Ref: 84/00672/FUL Decision: REFFPP Decision Date: 13 November 1984 
Description: Change of use to welding fabrication manufacturing of parts for machinery 
 

Agenda Page 48 Agenda Item 3d



Chorley Central

Business Park

88.4m

85.6m

BR
IER

C
LIFFE R

O
AD

14
17

58

44

8

32
18

111
4

10
4

99

89

49
39

2 2b2a

Factory

1
6

10

11

12 to 13

79

Drawn By: Checked By: Date:

Scale @ A4:Job No:

Drawing No: Rev:

Elizabeth House, 486 Didsbury Road, Heaton Mersey, Stockport, SK4 3BS
t 0161 443 1221 f 0161 442 1672 e info@bernardtaylor.co.uk

www.bernardtaylor.co.uk

DO NOT SCALE FROM THIS DRAWING
ALL DIMENSIONS MUST BE CHECKED ON SITE BY CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION

1 : 1250

Progress Housing

Brock Mill
Location Plan

PC VS 26/09/14

2687

P100

N

Brock Mill,
Brock Road,
Chorley,
PR6 0DB

Site Area:
Approx 1,947m²

(0.1947h)

Existing Factory Area:
Approx 967m²

Rev Date Int Description

Agenda Page 49 Agenda Item 3d



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Item 3e  15/01147/FULMAJ 
  
Case Officer Caron Taylor 
  
Ward Chorley South East 
  
Proposal Demolition of Chorley Fire Station and erection of 18 no. 

affordable dwellings (12 no. houses and 6 no. apartments) with 
car parking and associated landscaping 
 

Location Chorley Fire Station 
Weldbank Lane 
Chorley 
PR7 3NQ 

  
Applicant Chorley Community Housing 
  
Consultation expiry: 17

th
 December 2015 

  
Decision due by: 18

th
 February 2016 

  
 
Recommendation 
The application is recommended for approval. 
 
Representations 
 

In total 1 representation has been received which is summarised below 

Objection 

Total No. received: 1 

 Whilst the redevelopment of the redundant fire station site is welcome, the construction of 18 
dwellings for affordable community leases is subject to objection; 

 The layout of the site will negatively affect the aesthetics of Weldbank Lane. The placement of 
the 6 apa
[...]
TYPE C units - 2B4P houses - 9No.

TOTAL - 18No. units

A
genda P

age 63
A

genda Item
 3e



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Item 3f  15/01196/S106A 
  
Case Officer Nicola Hopkins 
  
Ward Astley And Buckshaw 
  
Proposal Application under Section 106A of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 (as amended) and the Town and Country 
Planning (Modification and Discharge of Planning Obligations) 
Regulations 1992 to modify a planning obligation dated 16 
December 2002 

  
Location Royal Ordnance Site Including Land Between Dawson Lne And 

Euxton Lne, Euxton Lane, Euxton 
  
Applicant Progress Housing Group 
  
Consultation expiry: 4

th
 January 2016 

  
Decision due by: 29

th
 January 2016 

  
 
Recommendation 
Approve modification of the affordable housing obligations 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 65 Agenda Item 3f



Requested Modifications 
1. The site forms part of Buckshaw Village and reserved matters consent was granted in 2005 

(05/00488/REMMAJ) for the erection of 54 houses with associated garages, roads and works. 
The approved scheme also included the erection of 18 affordable housing units comprising 8 flats 
and 10 mews houses. Reserved matters consent was granted subject to a number of conditions 
and the obligations contained within the 2002 Section 106 Agreement associated with the original 
outline consent (02/00748/OUTMAJ). The development is well underway. 
 

2. This is an application submitted under Section 106A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
(as amended) and the Town and Country Planning (Modification and Discharge of Planning 
Obligations) Regulations 1992 to modify the planning obligation insofar as it relates to the 
staircasing provisions and the mortgagee exclusions in respect of the shared ownership 
properties. 

 
3. The original affordable housing clauses within the 2002 Section 106 Agreement were amended 

by a supplemental agreement dated 1
st
 November 2005. The 2005 agreement included the 

following clauses: 
[...]
tractors must verify all dimensions on site before preparing

shop drawings or commencing any work.

2) Copyright ©.  This drawing must not be reproduced without

the permission of Newground

3) Reproduced from 1998 Ordnance Survey mapping with

permission of the controller of HMSO.

ISSUE

Bob Watts Building, Nova Scotia Wharf, 193 Bolton Rd, Blackburn,

Lancashire, BB2 3GE

Tel 01254 265163

email: hello@newground.co.uk

www.newground.co.uk

Agenda Page 75 Agenda Item 3g



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 15 December 2015 of Development Control Committee
	3a 15/00961/FUL - Towngate Stables, Dark Lane, Mawdesley
	15/00961/FUL - plan.pdf

	3b 15/00824/FUL - 90 Preston Road, Whittle-le-Woods
	15/00824/FUL - Plan.pdf

	3c 15/01116/FUL - Five Acres Plant Centre, Five Acres, Dawbers Lane, Euxton
	15/01116/FUL - Plan.pdf

	3d 15/00686/FULMAJ - Crown Stage and Theatre Services Ltd, Brock Mill, Brock Road, Chorley.
	15/00686/FULMAJ - Location Plan.pdf

	3e 15/01147/FULMAJ - Chorley Fire Station, Weldbank Lane, Chorley, PR7 3NQ
	15/01147/FULMAJ - Location plan.pdf
	15/01147/FULMAJ - Proposed layout.pdf

	3f 15/01196/S106A - Royal Ordnance Site Including Land Between Dawson Lane and Euxton Lane, Euxton Lane, Euxton
	15/01196/S106A - Plan.pdf

	3g 15/01121/ADV - Phoenix Works, Steeley Lane, Chorley
	15/01121/ADV - Location Plan.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	GWPL A3@1000








Minutes of the meeting


Development Control Committee Thursday, 14 January 2016 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Thursday, 14 January 2016 

 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor June Molyneaux (Chair), Councillor 

Christopher France (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Aaron Beaver, Martin Boardman, Charlie Bromilow, 
Henry Caunce, Paul Clark, John  Dalton, Danny Gee, 
Keith Iddon, Alistair Morwood, Mick Muncaster, 
Richard Toon, Paul Walmsley and Alan Whittaker 

 
OFFICERS:  Paul Whittingham (Development Control Manager), 

Adele Hayes (Principal Planning Officer), Caron Taylor 
(Senior Planning Officer), Alex Jackson (Legal Services 
Team Leader), Cathryn Filbin (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer) and Ruth Rimmington (Democratic 
and Member Services Officer) 

 
16.DC.171 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 15 December 2015 of Development Control 

Committee  
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 
15 December 2015 be approved as a correct record for signature by the Chair. 
 

16.DC.172 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest declared for any items listed on the agenda. 
 

16.DC.173 Planning applications to be determined  
 
The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community submitted seven 
reports for planning permission consideration. 
  
In considering the applications, members of the Development Control Committee 
took in to account the agenda reports, the addendum, and the verbal representations 
and submissions provided by officers and individuals. 
 

16.DC.173a 15/00961/FUL - Towngate Stables, Dark Lane, Mawdesley  
 
Registered speaker: Andrew Mawdesley (applicant). 
  
A motion was put forward to refuse the application, which was seconded. When put 
to the vote, the motion was lost (3:12:0). 
  
RESOLVED (13:2:0) – That full planning permission be approved, subject to 
conditions detailed in the report and the addendum.  An additional condition 



Development Control Committee Thursday, 14 January 2016 

was added at the meeting in relation to the provision of a field suitable for the 
horses.   
 

16.DC.173b 15/00824/FUL - 90 Preston Road, Whittle-le-Woods  
 
Registered speaker: Emma Lloyd (applicant). 
  
Cllr Whittaker left the meeting before the discussion was concluded and a vote was 
taken.   
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) - That full planning permission be approved subject 
to conditions detailed within the report in the agenda.  Delegated power was 
granted to officers in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair to approve 
additional conditions following consultation with the applicant in relation to 
the provision of a fence in front of the kitchen windows for 15 Royton Drive, 
appropriate lighting and working hours.   
 

16.DC.173c 15/01116/FUL - Five Acres Plant Centre, Five Acres, Dawbers Lane, Euxton  
 
Registered speaker: Paul Shipley (applicant). 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That retrospective planning permission be 
refused, for the reasons set out below.  The previously agreed enforcement 
action to be deferred for a period of three months; to allow the applicant to 
take advice from officers and submit a new application.   
  
Reason: The car park/ area of hardstanding represents further encroachment 
into the Green Belt than the existing built development at the site in conflict 
with one of the five Green Belt purposes. It is considered that there is 
sufficient space within the confines of the existing built development at this 
site to accommodate parking without the need for this additional car park and 
there is no justification as to why hardstanding for agricultural storage is 
required at this site, as such it has not been demonstrated that the land is 
genuinely required for agricultural purposes. The proposal represents 
inappropriate development which is harmful to the Green Belt and it is not 
considered that sufficient very special circumstances have been provided 
which outweigh the harm the development will have on the Green Belt. 
 

16.DC.173d 15/00686/FULMAJ - Crown Stage and Theatre Services Ltd, Brock Mill, Brock 
Road, Chorley.  
 
Registered speaker: Paul Holden (objector). 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That the decision be deferred to allow members of 
the Development Control Committee the opportunity to visit the site of the 
proposals.  An LCC Highways officer would be invited to attend the site visit.   
 

16.DC.173e 15/01147/FULMAJ - Chorley Fire Station, Weldbank Lane, Chorley, PR7 3NQ  
 
Registered speaker: Steven Gallagher (agent). 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That full planning permission be approved subject 
to the conditions detailed within the report on the agenda and the addendum. 



Development Control Committee Thursday, 14 January 2016 

 
16.DC.173f 15/01196/S106A - Royal Ordnance Site Including Land Between Dawson Lane 

and Euxton Lane, Euxton Lane, Euxton  
 
Cllr Clark left the meeting before the discussion and the vote. 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That modification of the Section 106 agreement 
relating to affordable housing obligations within the report on the agenda be 
approved. 
 

16.DC.173g 15/01121/ADV - Phoenix Works, Steeley Lane, Chorley  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That advertisement consent be granted, subject to 
conditions detailed within the report on the agenda.   
 

16.DC.174 Appeals and other decisions  
 
The report was withdrawn from the agenda for technical reasons. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 


